Licence fee receivable cash flows are discounted at 9.15% per annum (2019: 9.48%) using projections of
trade revenue and price growth inflated at CPI.

The lease receivable and associated interest-bearing liabilities (lease loan and novation loan) are back to back leasing
arrangements held by DBCTH. Both the other receivable and associated loan fair values are reasonably approximate
to the carrying value at balance date due to the offsetting nature of these arrangements.

Queensland Treasury
Notes to the Financial Statements 2019–20

38   Financial Statements – Queensland Treasury

23 Financial instruments (continued)

(f) Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Interest rates

Sensitivity to interest rate movements is shown for variable financial assets and liabilities based on the carrying amount
at reporting date. The following interest rate sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome on comprehensive income and
equity if interest rates were to change by +/- 0.25% for 2020  (2019: +/- 1%) to reflect current expectations of future
interest movement in the next 12 months from year-end rates applicable to Treasury’s financial assets and liabilities.

   2020 Interest rate risk
Consolidated  Carrying

amount
-0.25% 0.25%

 Financial instruments   Profit   Equity   Profit  Equity

   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000
Cash *  175,355  (438)  (438)  438  438

QIC Investment - BDF   18,100  (45)  (45)  45  45

Potential impact   (483)  (483)  483  483

   2019 Interest rate risk
Consolidated  Carrying

amount
-1% 1%

 Financial instruments   Profit   Equity   Profit  Equity

   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000
Cash *  146,138  (1,461)  (1,461)  1,461  1,461

QIC Investment - BDF   11,403  (114)  (114)  114  114

Potential impact   (1,575)  (1,575)  1,575  1,575

* excludes fixed rate or non interest-bearing assets
 only includes investment held between 2-5 years

Equities

Sensitivity analysis for equity instruments is based on a reasonably possible change in the ASX200 share price which
is estimated at +/- 10% (2019: +/- 10%).

   2020 Equities

  Carrying
amount

-10% 10%
 Financial instruments   Profit   Equity   Profit  Equity

   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000
Other financial assets – Shares – AZJ  270,236  (27,024)  (27,024)  27,024  27,024
Potential impact   (27,024)  (27,024)  27,024  27,024

   2019 Equities

  Carrying
amount

-10% 10%
 Financial instruments   Profit   Equity   Profit  Equity

   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000
Other financial assets – Shares – AZJ  296,601  (29,660)  (29,660)  29,660  29,660
Potential impact   (29,660)  (29,660)  29,660  29,660

061Financial statements

Queensland Treasury
Notes to the Financial Statements 2019–20Queensland Treasury
Notes to the Financial Statements 2019–20

39   Financial Statements – Queensland Treasury

23 Financial instruments (continued)

(g) Fair value

Fair value hierarchy

Financial instruments measured at fair value have been classified in accordance with the hierarchy described in AASB
13 Fair Value Measurement. The fair value hierarchy is categorised into three levels based on the observability of the
inputs to fair valuation techniques:

 Level 1 – represents fair value measurements that reflect unadjusted quoted market prices in active markets
for identical assets and liabilities.

 Level 2 – represents fair value measurements that are substantially derived from inputs (other than quoted

[…]

Notes to the Financial Statements 2019–20

63   Financial Statements – Queensland Treasury

40   Financial instruments (continued)

 (d)   Market risk

While Treasury (administered) does not trade in foreign currency, the mining industry is impacted by changes in the Australian dollar
exchange rate and commodity prices, which may impact the royalty revenue received.  Treasury is exposed to interest rate risk
through its borrowings, loans and advances and cash deposited in interest bearing accounts.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity to interest rate movements is shown for variable financial assets and liabilities based on the carrying amount at reporting
date. The following interest rate sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome on comprehensive income and equity if interest rates were
to change by +/- 0.25% for 2020  (2019: +/- 1%) to reflect current expectations of future interest movement in the next 12 months
from the year end rates applicable to Treasury’s financial assets and liabilities.

Administered on behalf of the whole-of-
government

Financial instruments

   2020 Interest rate risk

Carrying
amount

-0.25% 0.25%

   Transfer to
government

Equity

 Increase in
appropriation

revenue
Equity

   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000
Cash   (233,587)  584  584  (584)  (584)

Receivables

Loans and advances   49,872  (125)  (125)  125  125

Interest bearing liabilities

Commonwealth borrowings   49,872  125  125  (125)  (125)

Advances payable to GOCs   1,492,364  3,731  3,731  (3,731)  (3,731)

QTC borrowings – Fixed Rate Debt Pool   7,897,488  ..  ..  ..  ..

QTC borrowings – General Debt Pool (floating rate)*   29,133,162  20,716  20,716  (16,726)  (16,726)

Potential impact   25,031  25,031  (21,041)  (21,041)

Administered on behalf of the whole-of-
government

Financial instruments

   2019 Interest rate risk

Carrying
amount

-1% 1%

   Transfer to
government

Equity

 Increase in
appropriation

revenue
Equity

   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000
Cash   (3,866,215)  38,662  38,662  (38,662)  (38,662)
Receivables

Loans and advances   60,470  (605)  (605)  605  605
Interest bearing liabilities

Commonwealth borrowings   60,470  605  605  (605)  (605)
Advances payable to GOCs   2,267,920  22,679  22,679  (22,679)  (22,679)
QTC borrowings – Fixed Rate Debt Pool   7,898,425  ..  ..  ..  ..
QTC borrowings – General Debt Pool (floating rate)*   21,138,805  16,300  16,300  (14,589)  (14,589)

Potential impact   77,641  77,641  (75,930)  (75,930)

* QTC Borrowings - General debt pool is based on QTC sensitivity analysis and not based on the +/-0.25% (2019:+/-1% ) change in interest
rates.

085Financial statements

Queensland Treasury
Notes to the Financial Statements 2019–20

Queensland Treasury
Notes to the Financial Statements 2019–20

62   Financial Statements – Queensland Treasury

40   Financial instruments (continued)

 (c) Liquidity risk (continued)

 QTC borrowings are interest only with no fixed repayment date for the principal component. For the purposes of completing the
maturity analysis, the principal component of these loans has been included in the more than five-year time band with no interest
payment assumed in this time band.

Administered on behalf of the
whole-of-government

   2020 payable in  Total
undiscounted

cash flow
$'000

Carrying
amount

[…]

Notes to the Financial Statements 2019–20

63   Financial Statements – Queensland Treasury

40   Financial instruments (continued)

 (d)   Market risk

While Treasury (administered) does not trade in foreign currency, the mining industry is impacted by changes in the Australian dollar
exchange rate and commodity prices, which may impact the royalty revenue received.  Treasury is exposed to interest rate risk
through its borrowings, loans and advances and cash deposited in interest bearing accounts.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity to interest rate movements is shown for variable financial assets and liabilities based on the carrying amount at reporting
date. The following interest rate sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome on comprehensive income and equity if interest rates were
to change by +/- 0.25% for 2020  (2019: +/- 1%) to reflect current expectations of future interest movement in the next 12 months
from the year end rates applicable to Treasury’s financial assets and liabilities.

Administered on behalf of the whole-of-
government

Financial instruments

   2020 Interest rate risk

Carrying
amount

-0.25% 0.25%

   Transfer to
government

Equity

 Increase in
appropriation

revenue
Equity

   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000
Cash   (233,587)  584  584  (584)  (584)

Receivables

Loans and advances   49,872  (125)  (125)  125  125

Interest bearing liabilities

Commonwealth borrowings   49,872  125  125  (125)  (125)

Advances payable to GOCs   1,492,364  3,731  3,731  (3,731)  (3,731)

QTC borrowings – Fixed Rate Debt Pool   7,897,488  ..  ..  ..  ..

QTC borrowings – General Debt Pool (floating rate)*   29,133,162  20,716  20,716  (16,726)  (16,726)

Potential impact   25,031  25,031  (21,041)  (21,041)

Administered on behalf of the whole-of-
government

Financial instruments

   2019 Interest rate risk

Carrying
amount

-1% 1%

   Transfer to
government

Equity

 Increase in
appropriation

revenue
Equity

   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000
Cash   (3,866,215)  38,662  38,662  (38,662)  (38,662)
Receivables

Loans and advances   60,470  (605)  (605)  605  605
Interest bearing liabilities

Commonwealth borrowings   60,470  605  605  (605)  (605)
Advances payable to GOCs   2,267,920  22,679  22,679  (22,679)  (22,679)
QTC borrowings – Fixed Rate Debt Pool   7,898,425  ..  ..  ..  ..
QTC borrowings – General Debt Pool (floating rate)*   21,138,805  16,300  16,300  (14,589)  (14,589)

Potential impact   77,641  77,641  (75,930)  (75,930)

* QTC Borrowings - General debt pool is based on QTC sensitivity analysis and not based on the +/-0.25% (2019:+/-1% ) change in interest
rates.

Queensland Treasury Annual Report 2019–20086

Queensland Treasury
Notes to the Financial Statements 2019–20

Queensland Treasury
Notes to the Financial Statements 2019–20

64   Financial Statements – Queensland Treasury

40   Financial instruments (continued)

(e) Fair value

Fair value hierarchy

Financial instruments measured at fair value have been classified in accordance with the hierarchy described in AASB 13 Fair Value
Measurement. The fair value hierarchy is categorised into three levels based on the observability of the inputs to fair valuation
techniques.

 Level 1 – represents fair value measurements that reflect unadjusted quoted market prices in active markets for identical
assets and liabilities.

 Level 2 – represents fair value measurements that are substantially derived from inputs (other than quoted prices